DOCKETED			
Docket Number:	18-IRP-01		
Project Title:	Integrated Resource Plan		
TN #:	229490		
Document Title:	2019 Glendale City Council Motion, Resolution No 19-90 Approving IRP Was Previously Filed on 07-29-19		
Description:	July 23, 2019 Motion of the Glendale City Council		
Filer:	Chie Valdez		
Organization:	Glendale Water and Power		
Submitter Role:	Public Agency		
Submission Date:	8/19/2019 2:35:14 PM		
Docketed Date:	8/19/2019		



August 16, 2019

California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 18-IRP-01 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached please find a July 23, 2019 motion of the Glendale City Council. Glendale City Council Resolution No. 19-90 approving the IRP was previously filed on July 29, 2019.

Sincerely,

Mark Young Deputy General Manager – Power Management

MOTION

Moved by Council Member <u>Agajanian</u>, seconded by Council Member <u>Gharpetian</u>, that the City Council's approval of Items 8(a)(1) through (9) of the July 23, 2019 City Council agenda is subject to the following conditions:

1) Glendale Water & Power (GWP) must request City Council authorization prior to purchase and installation of natural gas (Gas) units at the Grayson Power Plant and must present to City Council any new or improved technologies that develop from now until such time that may further reduce the need for Gas generation.

2) If Gas engines are installed at the Grayson Power Plant, the use of such Gas engines shall occur during situations such as peak weather or adverse system conditions.

3) If Gas engines are installed at the Grayson Power Plant, GWP shall report on Gas usage at the repowered Grayson Power Plant and make such reports available to the public on a regular basis.

4) As part of the annual Power Content Label reporting process, GWP shall report back to the City Council regarding the Integrated Resource Plan, which will include any and all developments in distributed energy resources, renewable energy, clean energy, and transmission, to identify the City's progress in meeting its SB 100 goals.

5) GWP shall update City Council on addressing Glendale's transmission and reliability challenges in order to achieve the goals of SB 100.

F:/filenetcopy/council reports/072319 Councilmember Conditions Motion.docx

6) At least 60 days prior to the Council Council's consideration of the purchase of the ICE units, GWP will report to the City Council regarding the following issues:

- i. Additional Distributed Energy Resources;
- Any opportunities for the City to get additional transmission capacity to serve the City's needs in helping the City reach its renewable goals as soon as feasible;
- iii. Options to renegotiate agreements with the Los AngelesDepartment of Water & Power regarding reserve requirements;
- iv. Options to potentially reduce or eliminate the need for the 5 units with new or improved technology prior to the Council taking action on the ICE units; and

v. The development of a plan for goals or methods to achieve 100% clean energy by 2030.

Vote as follows:

Ayes:	Agajanian, Devine,	Gharpetian,	Quintero, Najarian	
Noes:	None			
Absent:	None			
Abstain:	None			

THE MOTION WAS ADOPTED AT THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF: Tuesday, July 23, 2019.

DRNEY

F:/filenetcopy/council reports/072319 Councilmember Conditions Motion.docx